553 Perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations (excluding soaps)

Since 2004, the value (in current prices) of exports of perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations, excluding soaps (SITC group 553) increased on
average by 12.8 percent each year and amounted to US$65.4 bin in 2008. Graph 1 shows that in 2008, its exports increased by 12.2 percent,
compared to 14.1 percent for world exports of chemicals and related products, nes (SITC section 5) and 15.3 percent for total world exports. It
accounted for 4 percent of world exports of chemicals and related products, nes (SITC section 5) and 0.4 percent of total world exports (table 1).

In 2008, top exporting countries were France, Germany and USA (table 2). They accounted respectively for 21.6, 11.8 and 10.4 percent of world
exports. Top destinations were USA, Germany and UK (table 3). By MDG regions (graph 2), Developed Europe accounted for a majority of exports
and a large share of imports of perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations, excluding soaps (SITC group 553). In 2008, its exports were valued at
US$42.7 bin and imports, at US$29.8 bin, resulting in a trade surplus of US$12.9 bin. Top trade deficits were recorded by Commonwealth of
Independent States (US$-3.6 bin), Western Asia (US$-2.8 bin) and Developed Asia-Pacific (US$-1.7 bin).

Table 1: Imports (Imp.) and exports (Exp.), 1994-2008, in current prices

\ [ 1994 [ 1995 [ 1996 [ 1997 | 1998 | 1999 [ 2000 [ 2001 [ 2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 [ 2006 [ 2007 | 2008 |
ValuesinBInUS$ Imp. 151 178 190 199 207 216 226 245 275 329 390 428 475 560 639
Exp. 162 188 202 213 219 224 233 256 284 343 404 439 490 583 654
As a percentage of Imp. 3.7 35 3.7 37 38 3.8 3.7 39 39 39 38 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7
SITC section (%) Exp. 42 40 42 42 43 43 41 44 43 44 42 40 40 40 40
As a percentage of Imp. 04 0.3 04 0.4 04 04 0.3 04 04 0.4 0.4 04 04 04 04
world trade (%)  Exp. 04 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 04 04 0.4 0.4 05 0.4 04 04 0.4 0.4
Graph 1: Annual growth rates of exports, 1994-2008 Table 2: Top exporting countries or areas in 2008
(In percentage by year) Avg.
—@— SITCcode 553 —@— SITC, Section 5 Total Value | Growth | Growth | World share %
0 (%) (%)
25% 7] Country or area (million USS) | 04-08 | 07-08 Cum.
WO, 65379.7 128 12.2 100.0
20% — FranCe. ..o, 141281 103 113 216 216
GEIMANY..oovveveeeeecceeeeeeeee 77363 144 118 118 334
15% — USA o, 68035 129 120 104 438
o United Kingdom................. 44168 61 -39 68 506
[taly...ooeoveeeeecee 3296.8 8.3 7.7 50 556
10% — SPAIN...ooooeoeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeec s 25416 147 146 39 595
Poland. 22267 289 480 34 629
Belgium.. 20035 146 159 3.1 660
5% — China... e, 1671.2 210 7.1 26 686
Netherlands...........oo...cccooo. 15844 79 87 24 710
0% - - - - - - - ST L L ___. Singapore.......ccccccoeeeveeeennnn. 15739 190 7.1 24 734
Canada.......cccoooovvevereeeennn. 13789 96 7.4 21 755
MEXICO. oo 12954 337 192 20 775
5% — JapaN......cooooeeecceeee, 11181 109 215 17 792
T 17T 17T 17T 17T 17T 17 17 17T 17T 7T 1T T Thailand........coooovvevieee. 9556 179 98 15 807
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(Graps?;)z: Trade Balance by MDG regions 2008 Table 3: Top importing countries or areas in 2008
BinU Avg.
Imports — Exports Trade balance Value Growth | Growth | World share %
(%) | (%)
Developed Asia-Pacific Country or area (million US$) | 04-08 | 07-08 Cum.
Deve|oped Europe W0r|d .................................... 63 9024 132 141 1000
. USA o, 54409 8.9 6.5 8.5 8.5
Developed N. America Germany......... 45261 125 127 71 156
South-eastern Europe United Kingdom................... 42721 12 1.1 67 223
s Canada........oooovvvveceeeerer 28658 190 462 45 26.8
Northern Afri France......ocoooveeoeceeeeee, 2664.0 96 9.3 42 309
orihern Arica Russian Federation............. 25923 266 211 41 350
Sub-Saharan Africa ltaly. oo 23205 95 102 36 386
Latin Am_ Caribb Spain.............. 21580 78 99 34 420
atin Am, Laribhean Netheriands 19554 127 155 3.1 451
Eastern Asia Japan............ 18948 30 94 30 480
Southern Asia Belgium 17962 151 133 28 508
— i China, Hong Kong SAR......... 16452 131 159 26 534
South-sastern Asia United Arab Emirates... ... 15069 208 218 25 559
Wester Asia SiNgapore...........cccccocoococ... 14436 136 100 23 582
Oceania Poland........coooooeei 1377.6 26.8 295 2.2 60.3
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Source: UN Comtrade




